



AT&T Florida AT&T Florida
150 South Monroe St.
Suite 400 Tallahassee, FL 32301

T: 850-577-5550 F: 850-224-5073 Jerry.Hendrix@att.com www.att.com

March 24, 2009

Beth Salak, Director Competitive Markets and Enforcement Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached for filing with the Commission are revisions to the AT&T Communications of the Southern States LLC's General Services Tariff to be effective March 25, 2009. The revised pages are as follows:

Section 7.12	Second Revised Page 33
Section 7.12	Second Revised Page 19.10
Section 7.12	Fourth Revised Page 19.11
Section 7.12	Original Page 19.12

This filing changes rates for AT&T's ABN Premier Service.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to call.

Your consideration and approval will be appreciated.

Yours very truly,

Jerry D. Hendrix (mrs)

Regulatory Vice President Attachments



#### LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST

ISSUED: March 24, 2009 SECTION 7
EFFECTIVE: March 25, 2009 2ND REVISED PAGE 33
BY: Carol Paulsen-Tariff Administrator CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 33

#### 7. AT&T LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

#### 7.12 AT&T BUSINESS NETWORK SERVICE

#### 7.12.1 ABN Advantage Plan\*

Customers subscribing to ABN Advantage Plan must also subscribe to ABN Advantage Plan long distance service as described in Section 9 of the Custom Network Service tariff and AT&T's Business Services Guide.

ABN Advantage Plan offers unlimited local calling and long distance interstate and intrastate calling usages (as specified in Section 9 of the Custom Network Service tariff) for a flat monthly rate, up to the Minutes of Use ("MOU") Caps specified in Section 9. Usage above the MOU Cap will be charged at the perminute rate specified in the RATE SCHEDULE. Customers may commit to take service for terms of 1, 2, 3, 4 or 5 year term commitments available to ABN Advantage Plan customers.

ABN Advantage Plan has two rate plans depending on the customer's Revenue Commitment under the ABN Advantage Plan long distance service as specified below:

Plan A - Revenue Commitment between \$2500 and \$69,999

Plan B - Revenue Commitment \$70,000 and above

Pricing will vary by plan and term commitment, as specified in the RATE SCHEDULE.

#### 7.12.2 ABN Premier Bundle

(N)

ABN Premier Bundle provides an array of AT&T Affiliate products and services including AT&T Mobility Voice, and is ordered directly through AT&T's online Mobility web portal at <a href="http://wireless.att.com">http://wireless.att.com</a>. Customers must agree to a 2-year ABN Premier term agreement and purchase online in order to qualify. Early termination fees may apply. The charges for local service are specified in the Price List.

See the AT&T Business Service Guide at <a href="http://www.att.com/serviceguide/business">http://www.att.com/serviceguide/business</a> for a complete service description, explanation of service usage, and terms and conditions.

(N)

<sup>\*</sup> ABN Advantage Plan may no longer be ordered after May 19, 2005. Existing Customers with ABN Advantage Plan in effect or on order prior to May 19, 2005 may continue their current plan under existing conditions.

#### LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST

ISSUED: March 24, 2009

EFFECTIVE: March 25, 2009

BY: Carol Paulsen-Tariff Administrator

CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 19.10

#### 7. AT&T Local Exchange Services

#### 7.12 AT&T Business Network Service

#### ABN Advantage Plan\*

	Monthly Recurring Charge		
Plan A	<u>l Year</u>	2 Years	<u>3-5 Years</u>
Business Line Business Trunk DS-l Facilities ISDN PRI	\$ 80.00 125.00 2,300.00 2,430.00	\$ 75.00 120.00 2,190.00 2,320.00	\$ 70.00 115.00 2,085.00 2,215.00
<u>Plan B</u>	<u>l Year</u>	2 Years	3-5 Years
Business Line Business Trunk DS-1 Facilities ISDN PRI	\$ 80.00 120.00 2,200.00 2,330.00	\$ 75.00 115.00 2,095.00 2,225.00	\$ 70.00 110.00 1,995.00 2,125.00

ABN Premier Bundle

(N)

All non-Recurring charges, including change order charges, can be found in the ABN Price Lists in this tariff, under the appropriate local service descriptions (i.e. AT&T Business Lines and Trunks, AT&T DS-1 Digital Facilities, AT&T ISDN-PRI).

#### Monthly Recurring Charges

DS-1 Facility DOD Digital Facility Two Way Combo Digital Facility DID/DOD Digital Facility DID Digital Facility	Monthly Rate \$785.86 785.86 1011.89 1011.89	
<u>High-Cap Inbound</u>	1077.09	
DS-1 Facility on INCS/DEF/ACCU-RING DOD Digital Facility Two Way Combo Digital Facility DID/DOD Digital Facility DID Digital Facility	655.47 655.47 881.49 881.49	
DID Number Blocks Initial 20 numbers Each Additional 10 numbers	4.50 2.25	(N)

<sup>\*</sup> ABN Advantage Plan may no longer be ordered after May 19, 2005. Existing Customers with ABN Advantage Plan in effect or on order prior to May 19, 2005 may continue their current plan under existing conditions.

## LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

ISSUED: March 24, 2009

EFFECTIVE: March 25, 2009

BY: Carol Paulsen-Tariff Administrator

CANCELS 3RD REVISED PAGE 19.11

## 7. AT&T Local Exchange Services

## 7.12 AT&T Business Network Service (Cont'd)

		(M)
ABN Premier Bundle (Cont'd)		(N)
ISDN PRI Primary ISDN Facility 23B+D Secondary ISDN Facility 24B Backup ISDN Facility 23B+ Backup D	Monthly Rate \$837.15 \$837.15 \$837.15	
High-Cap Inbound	\$902.35	
ISDN PRI on INCS/DEF/ACCU-RING Primary ISDN Facility 23B+D Secondary ISDN Facility 24B Backup ISDN Facility 23B+ Backup D	\$706.76 \$706.76 \$706.76	
DS-0 Lines and Trunks Business Lines Business Trunks DID Trunks	\$34.77 \$42.99 \$65.59	
Digital Trunks DOD, Two-Way DID, DID/DOD	\$42.99 \$65.59	(N)

## LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

ISSUED: March 24, 2009

EFFECTIVE: March 25, 2009

RATE SCHEDULE
ORIGINAL PAGE 19.12

BY: Carol Paulsen-Tariff Administrator

#### 7. AT&T Local Exchange Services

7.12 AT&T Business Network Service (Cont'd) (N)

(N)

(M)

## Alternate Enhanced Redirect Solution (AERS)

		Non curring Charge	Monthly Recurring Charge
Customer Group Option	\$	750.00	
-per 10 telephone numbers			\$ 50.00
-per telephone number over 10			\$ 5.00
Customer Group, per telephone number	\$	15.00	
Control Numbers, per control number (minimum of 2)	\$	25.00	\$ 12.50
Redirect Option, Customer Groups 3-9			
-per option in Customer Group			\$ 80.00
Redirect Change Charge	\$	50.00	
Change Charge Other	\$	50.00	
Change Pin Code Charge	\$ \$	50.00	
Customer Group Change Charge	\$	170.00	
Customer Group Change Charge	·		
-per telephone number	\$	0.00	
Disconnect Charge	\$1	,000.00	

(M) Material previously located on Page 19.11. (N)